

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 11901 OF 2024

Between:

1. Dr. Vasanth Babu, S/o. Akkanna Choudhary.
2. Kiran Appala, S/o. Madhu Appala.
3. Dr. Rekha Appala, W/o. Dr. Vasanth Babu.
4. C. Madhu Babu, S/o. Masaiah.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Medchal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District
3. The Asst. Commissioner of Police, Medchal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. The Station House Officer, P.S. Suraram, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
5. The Bhagyanagar Coop. Credit Society Ltd, Rep. by its authorized person, Sri. K. Ram Mohan Reddy S/o. Late Narasimha Reddy, Aged about 50 Years, Occupation Business, R/o. 11 LH, 1707, Lanco Hills, Manikonda, R.R. District
6. S. Chandrashekar, S/o. Aged Major, Occupation Business, Rep. by his GPA Holder, Sri. K. Ram Mohan Reddy S/o. Late Narasimha Reddy, Aged about 50 Years, Occupation Business, R/o. 11 LH, 1707, Lanco Hills, Manikonda, R.R. District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri VIJAY B PAROPAKARI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any appropriate Writ in order or direction more particularly on the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents, more particularly that of the 3rd Respondent in interfering in the civil dispute and threatening the Petitioners to handover possession of the subject property to the unofficial Respondents is challenged in this Writ Petition as being arbitrary, illegal and violative of Articles 14, 19(1)(g), 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents, particularly 3rd Respondent to desist/forbear from forcing the Petitioners to deliver possession of open Plot in Sy. Nos. 175 and 176, admeasuring 605 Sq. Yards, situated at Suraram Village, Qutubullapur Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District to the unofficial Respondents.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VIJAY B PAROPAKARI Advocate for

the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Authorized person, Sri. K. Ram Mohan Reddy S/o. Late Narasimha Reddy, Bhagyanagar Coop. Credit Society Ltd, Aged about 50 Years, Occupation Business, R/o. 11 LH, 1707, Lanco Hills, Manikonda, R.R. District
2. The GPA Holder, Sri. K. Ram Mohan Reddy S/o. Late Narasimha Reddy, Aged about 50 Years, Occupation Business, S. Chandrashekar, S/o. Aged Major, Occupation Business, R/o. 11 LH, 1707, Lanco Hills, Manikonda, R.R. District.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.06.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 3rd Respondent not to summon the Petitioners to Police Station without following due process of law, pending disposal of WP No. 11901 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service by next date of hearing.

Respondent No.3 - The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Medchal, is directed not to interfere in the civil disputes pending between the petitioners and respondent Nos.5 and 6 in connection with the open plot admeasuring 605 Sq. yards in Survey Nos.175 and 176 situated at Suraram Village, Qutubullapur Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, without following due process of law.

Post on 10.06.2024.

SD/- T.TIRUMALA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Medchal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District
3. The Asst. Commissioner of Police, Medchal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. The Station House Officer, P.S. Suraram, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
(FOR 1 TO 4 BY RPAD)
5. The Authorized person, Sri. K. Ram Mohan Reddy S/o. Late Narasimha Reddy, Bhagyanagar Coop. Credit Society Ltd, Aged about 50 Years, Occupation Business, R/o. 11 LH, 1707, Lanco Hills, Manikonda, R.R. District
6. The GPA Holder, Sri. K. Ram Mohan Reddy S/o. Late Narasimha Reddy, Aged about 50 Years, Occupation Business, S. Chandrashekar, S/o. Aged Major, Occupation Business, R/o. 11 LH, 1707, Lanco Hills, Manikonda, R.R. District.
(FOR 5 & 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to SRI. VIJAY B PAROPAKARI Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:01/05/2024

POST ON 10.06.2024.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11901 of 2024



DIRECTION